## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 388

### Chapter 388.

An Act to extend the rights and powers of the corporation organized December sixteen, eighteen hundred and ninety-two, under the Revised Statutes of Maine, chapter fifty-five, as the Bangor General Hospital, and now named Eastern Maine General Hospital.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The organization of said corporation as now existing, is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Sect. 2. The change of name to Eastern Maine General Hospital is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid, but all name confirmed. gifts, bequests or devises under either name shall be valid and binding, and the trustees shall have the power to cause proper transfers and conveyances to be made in order to place title in the proper name.

Organization made valid.

Change of

Sect. 3. In addition to the trustees elected by the corporation, there shall be three trustees chosen by the board of vis- provided for. itors, hereinafter provided for, and said board shall have sole power of removal of, and of filling vacancies among said three trustees.

Additional

Sect. 4. Said corporation may receive and hold property and estate to any amount, whether real, personal or mixed, whether now owned by it or which may hereafter be purchased by, or given, granted, bequeathed or devised to it for hospital purposes, and by it thus accepted.

Corporation may hold property.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.

#### Chapter 389.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and ninety-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Canton Bridge Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. To amend section two of said act by striking out in the fourth line of said section the words "twenty-four," and inserting instead the word 'twenty,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Charter. Canton Bridge Company, amended.

Said bridge shall be erected across the Androscoggin river within the limits aforesaid, shall be constructed of

Location struction. Снар. 390

good materials, of a suitable height from the water, and not less than twenty feet wide, with suitable and sufficient covering or railing for the safety of passengers; and sufficient passage way shall be left for the passage of boats, rafts, logs and timber.' Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.

### Chapter 390.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waterville and Wiscasset Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. Sect. I. That the rights, powers and privileges of the Water-ville and Wiscasset Railroad Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and seventeen of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.

### Chapter 391.

An Act relating to the extension of time of charter of Blnehill Trnst and Banking Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended two years. Sect. 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Bluehill Trust and Banking Company which were granted by chapter two hundred and seventy-two of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five are hereby extended for two years additional.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1897.